EX-BNS 40S-...-3GD
Operating instructions
Safety sensor
EN 1
1. About this document
1.1	 Function
This operating instructions manual provides all the information you
need for the mounting, set-up and commissioning to ensure the safe

to the device.
2.	 Product description
2.1	 Ordering code
This operating instructions manual applies to the following types:
EX-BNS 40S-12Z➀-➁-3GD ➂
No. Option Description
➀ without LED
G with LED
➁ Through-holes
C Rear-side threaded hole
➂ Cable length 1 m
xM Cable length in m
Actuator EX-BPS 40S-1-3GD, EX-BPS 40S-2-3GD,
EX-BPS 40S-1-C-3GD, EX-BPS 40S-2-C-3GD
2.2	 Special versions
For special versions, which are not listed in the ordering code below 2.1,
these specifications apply accordingly, provided that they correspond to
the standard version.
2.3	 Purpose
The safety sensor is designed for application in safety circuits and is used
for monitoring the position of movable safety guards to EN ISO 14119
and EN 60947-5-3. The safety sensor can be used for monitoring the
position of movable guards and flaps in explosion-endangered areas
of Zone 2 and 22 category 3GD. The installation and maintenance
requirements to the standard series 60079 must be met.
The safety switches are used for applications, in which the hazardous
situation is terminated without delay when the safety guard is opened.
To actuate the safety sensors, only the above-mentioned actuators can
be used.
The safety switchgears are classified according to
EN ISO 14119 as type 4 interlocking devices.
Only the entire system consisting of the safety sensor, the actuator and
the safety-monitoring module meets the requirements of the standard
EN 60947-5-3.
The safety sensor is especially suitable for food-processing machinery
and plants. Due to the stainless steel enclosure, the safety sensor is
resistent to corrosion and cleaning agents. The safety sensor is suitable
for concealed mounting behind non-ferromagnetic covers.
Conditions for safe operation
The energy restriction for LED versions (24 V/10 mA) must be ensured
by the user.
The devices have been evaluated in accordance with EN ISO 80079-37
to ignition protection type "c" (constructive safety). There is no potential
source of ignition from these devices.
The user must evaluate and design the safety chain in
accordance with the relevant standards and the required
safety level.
The entire concept of the control system, in which the safety
component is integrated, must be validated to the relevant
standards.
2.4	 Technical Data
Marking in accordance with the ATEX directives:� D II 3G
D II 3D
Marking in accordance with standards:
- EX-BNS 40S-...-3GD:� Ex ec nC IIC T6 Gc
� Ex tc IIIC T80 °C Dc
- EX-BPS 40S-...-3GD:� Ex h IIC T6 Gb
� Ex h IIIC T80°C Db
Applied standards:� EN 60947-5-3, EN IEC 60079-0, EN 60079-7,